
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Hannah Hockaday, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Dedicated Schools Grant 2018-19 quarter one budget monitoring (Pages 
5 - 12)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to inform The Cabinet Member for Education of 
the projected revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 
the current financial year 2018-19 as at the end of June 2018.

Public Document Pack



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:
Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 June 2018, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report.

4  Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2018-
19 (Pages 13 - 18)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2018-
19. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2018. 

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio forecast revenue 
and capital budget positions, as at the end of June 2018, together with 
the variance and pressure explanations.

5  Change of age range for Portsdown Primary School (Pages 19 - 24)

Purpose
to seek approval to commence the statutory process to change the age range 
of Portsdown Primary School from 3 to 11 years to 4 to 11 years.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member authorise the Director for 
Children, Families and Education to proceed to the representation stage 
of the statutory process by publishing a proposal to change the age 
range of Portsdown Primary school from 3 to 11 years to 4 to 11 years.

6  School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme (Pages 25 - 30)

Purpose

To provide an update on the progress of:
 Urgent school condition projects 
 Secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing secondary 

school place capacity within the city
 Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools can 

take children with more complex SEND.

The quarterly budget monitoring report (also on this agenda) contains 
information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 



3

stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 September 2018 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2018-19 quarter one budget 
monitoring 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform The Cabinet Member for Education 
of the projected revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the current financial year 2018-19 as at the end of June 2018. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1. Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at 30 June 2018, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 

 
3.2. The original DSG budget for the financial year 2018-19, was approved by 

the Cabinet Member for Education and endorsed by Schools Forum in 
January 2018.  Further budget adjustments were agreed by the Cabinet 
Member and endorsed by Schools Forum in July 2018; whilst these were 
approved after the closure of the first quarter accounts, the adjustments 
have been included within the first quarter's monitoring to ensure the 
forecast reflects recent decisions.  This report provides the Cabinet 
Member with the latest 
[...]
are currently 9 Pupils where the authority is expecting to fund a 
CAMHS placement at an estimated total cost 35,300, this is £6,800 over 
budget (budget set on 7 pupils).  It should be noted that the actual cost of 
these pupils will not be known until the invoice is received. The estimate is 
based on the average cost per pupil paid in 2017-18 (£3,916). 
 

3.21. There were a number of pupils placed in CAMHS settings in 2017-18 for 
whom the authority is still awaiting invoices. These have accounted for in 
the correct year, however, should the value of the actual invoice be differ 
from the creditor provision, this could impact on the forecast for 2018-19.  
The current value of outstanding creditors is £19,600. 

 
 

Financial support to Special Schools 
 

3.22. At the May 2018 Schools Forum meeting the Forum endorsed a proposal to 
fund the Harbour School Deficit which was then approved by the Cabinet 
Member in July 2018.  The forecast position includes the estimated impact 
of the July 2018 approval. 
 
 

Grant funding 
 

3.23. The DSG grant funding includes the adjustments made for academy 
conversions and post 16 place recoupment occurring during the first 
quarter.  Further adjustments are expected in the second quarter for early 
years' pupil numbers for the period September to March 2017-18 and for 
2018-19 financial year following the January 2018 census, once received 
the adjustments will be included in the second quarter monitoring.   

  

Page 10



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Carry forward balance 
 

3.24. The January budget setting report and the July budget revision reports 
provided an update on the use of the carry forward from 2017-18.  The table 
below provides the position as at the 30 June 2018. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1. It is recommended that Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report in 
respect of the financial forecast outturn for 2018-19 as at the end of the 
first
[...]


 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Title of Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of Meeting: 11th September 2018 
 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First 
Quarter 2018/19 
 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2018-19. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the projected 
spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2018.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio spending to be £414,000 in excess of 
the revenue budget provision. This arises from expected pressures on school 
transport, additional agency and staffing costs and pressures on income levels. 
The capital programme is currently forecasting an underspend of £391,000 on the 
approved capital budget of £86.7m. 

 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of June 2018, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of June 2018 
 

4.1 The service commenced the year with a portfolio reserve of £437,000 against 
which there are approved and actioned commitments of £210,000. The remaining 
£227,000 is currently intended to contribute towards potential pressures during 
2018/19.  
  

4.2 At the end of the first quarter an overspend of £414,000 is currently forecast for 
the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Varia
[...]
cess to change the age range of Portsdown Primary School from 3 to 
11 years to 4 to 11 years.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 2.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet Member 
 

 authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to proceed 
  to the representation stage of the statutory process by publishing a  

proposal to change the age range of Portsdown Primary school from 3 
to 11 years to 4  to 11 years. 

   
3. Background 
 

3.1  Portsdown Primary School is a two form entry primary school in 
Paulsgrove. The school also has term time pre-school provision for pupils 
aged from 2 years of age. Currently the pre-school is administered in two 
parts: 

 

 The provision for three and four year old children is operated as school 
nursery classes with the children attending being included in the schools 
census as pupils of the school.  

 The provision for children aged two is a separately registered pre-school 
which is operated under the governing body's community powers. The 
early years' provision at Portsdown Primary school was judged to be 
Outstanding by Ofsted in May 2018.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.2 The Governing Body of Portsdown Primary School has formally resolved 

to change the age range of the school from 3 to 11 years to 4 to 11 years. 
This would enable the school to offer all pre-school provision from a 
single pre-school setting. The pre-school setting would be operated by 
the school governing body and would simplify the administration of 
education for early years children whilst continuing to offer good quality 
early years' education.  

 
3.3 When four year old pupils leave the pre-school setting they will become 

pupils on roll in Year R of a mainstream school at the start of the school 
academic year in which they become 5 years old.  It is assumed this would 
be Portsdown Primary School, but this would be subject to admission 
arrangements.  

 
3.4 The rationale for the change is financi
[...]
e upper age limit of a 
foundation or voluntary school to add sixth-form provision by 
following the statutory process. 

 
4.3  The LA is the decision maker for a proposal to change the age range of a 

community school.  
 
4.4 The statutory process for making prescribed alterations to schools has four 

stages: 
 
 

Stage Description Timescale Comments 

Stage 1 Publication  
(statutory 
proposal / notice) 

  

Stage 2 Representation  
(formal 
consultation) 

Must be at least 4 
weeks 

As prescribed in the 
‘Prescribed Alteration’ 
regulations. 

Stage 3 Decision LA should decide a 
proposal within 2 
months otherwise it 
will fall to the Schools 
Adjudicator. 

Any appeal to the 
adjudicator must be made 
within 4 weeks of the 
decision. 

Stage 4 Implementation No prescribed 
timescale 

However it must be as 
specified in the published 
statutory notice, subject to 
any modifications agreed 
by  the decision-maker. 

 
 
4.5 Once a proposal has been decided only the Church of England Diocese or 

Roman Catholic Diocese can appeal the decision through the schools 
adjudicator. 

 
  

Page 21



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Reasons for recommendations 
   

5.1  The Governing Body of Portsdown Primary School has approached the 
Council with a request to change the age range of the school from 3 to 11 
years to 4 to 11 years.  

 
5.2 The school will continue to offer pre-school provision for local children from 

the age of two under the governing body's community powers.  
There will be no change to the quality of the early years education that is 
provided. The change will simplify the administration of the provision, help 
to make the provision more sustainable and allow it to be more flexible and 
adaptable in future. 

  
5.3 If approved, stage 1 of the statutory process will commence with the 

publication of the proposal on 17th September 2018 followed by the four 
week statutory consultation which would end on 14th October. A report on 
the o
[...]
nment Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Statutory DfE guidance: 
Statutory framework for 
the early years 
foundation stage  

Website 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/
system/uploads/attachment_data/file/596629/EYFS_STATUT
ORY_FRAMEWORK_2017.pdf  

Statutory DfE guidance: 
Making ‘prescribed 
alterations’ to maintained 
schools 

Website 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/
system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-
06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf 
 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 24

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/596629/EYFS_STATUTORY_FRAMEWORK_2017.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/596629/EYFS_STATUTORY_FRAMEWORK_2017.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/596629/EYFS_STATUTORY_FRAMEWORK_2017.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf


 
 
 

1 
 

 
Title of meeting: 
 
Decision maker 

Education Decision Meeting 
 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 September 2018 

Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Caroline Corcoran 
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - Education 
Service  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 
Full Council decision: 
 

No 
 
No 

  

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of: 
 

 Urgent school condition projects  

 Secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing secondary 
school place capacity within the city 

 Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools 
can take children with more complex SEND. 

 
1.2 The quarterly budget monitoring report (also on this agenda) contains 

information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A). 

 
3. School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

2 
 

   
3.2 There are 4 "live" condition projects remaining in the 2017-18 programme. 

These 4 projects are expected to be completed by the next quarterly report. 
All other approved urgent condition projects from 2017-2018 have been 
completed.  

 
3.3 There were 10 urgent condition projects approved in the 2018-19 programme 

at the start of the financial year, plus a contingency allowance for urgent 
emerging works. Three additional urgent condition projects have been 
reported since the start of the financial year. 

 
3.4 Since the last report, one urgent condition project has been commissioned, 

funded from the contingency for urgent emerging works: 
 

 Cottage Grove - boiler replacement. The 
[...]
8 May-18 Jul-18 Aug-18

N/A G

Milton Park Primary Roof repairs

Aug-17 Apr-18 May-18 Jul-18 Aug-18

N/A G

Portsdown Primary

Replace oil boilers, heating 

distribution, emitters & controls - 

Design only

Aug-18

N/A G

SCHOOL MODERNISATION - URGENT CONDITION PROJECTS 2017-2018

SCHOOL MODERNISATION - URGENT CONDITION PROJECTS 2018-2019

31/08/18

P
age 29



SCHOOLS MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - PROGRESS DASHBOARD

School Description of works Stage 1: 

Feasibility

Stage 2: Design Stage 3: Tender Stage 4:   

Works 

commenced on 

site

Stage 5:    

Works due to 

be completed

Stage 5:    Work 

complete

RAG 

rating 

Last 

Quarter

RAG 

rating 

This 

Quarter

Project variance (Comments about 

progress and any emerging risks to 

timescales or budget)

Wimborne Junior
Roof replacement & repointing - 

Phase 3

Aug-17 Apr-18 May-18 Jul-18 Aug-18

N/A G

Southsea Infant Windows, lintels & repointing

Aug-17 Apr-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Sep-18

N/A G

Fernhurst Junior Gable repair

May-18 Jul-18

G G

Cottage Grove Boiler replacement

Jul-18 Jul-18 Oct-18

N/A G

Defective boiler identified an annual 

service. Replacement will be installed 

before the winter.

School Description of works Feasibility (RIBA 

Stage 1-2)

 Developed 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 3)

Technical 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 4)

 Works 

commence on 

site (RIBA 

Stage 5)

Works due to 

be completed 

(RIBA Stage 6)

 Work complete 

(RIBA Stage 6)

RAG 

rating 

Last 

Quarter

RAG 

rating 

This 

Quarter

Project variance (Comments about 

progress and any emerging risks to 

timescales or budget)

Admiral Lord Nelson New build extension and 

remodelling to accommodate 

future expansion of the school 

(+50 places per year group).

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and requirements 

agreed. 

In progress Sep-20

G G

Proceeding as expected. Consequential 

works have been identified with regards 

to the on-site nursery and these are 

being addressed.

Charter Academy New build extension and 

remodelling to accommodate 

future expansion of the school 

from Published Admission Number 

of 120 to 180 (+60 places per year 

group).

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and requirements 

agreed. 

In progress Sep-20

G G

Portsmouth Academy New build extension and 

remodelling to accommodate  

future expansion of the school 

from Published Admission Number 

of 192 to 250 (+58 places per year 

group).

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and requirements 

agreed. 

Completed - 

planning 

permission 

granted

In progress Sep-20

G G

School Description of works Feasibility (RIBA 

Stage 1-2)

 Developed 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 3)

Technical 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 4)

 Works 

commence on 

site (RIBA 

Stage 5)

Works due to 

be completed 

(RIBA Stage 6)

 Work complete 

(RIBA Stage 6)

RAG 

rating 

Last 

Quarter

RAG 

rating 

This 

Quarter

Project variance (Comments about 

progress and any emerging risks to 

timescales or budget)

Redwood Park Academy Re-modelling of school to provide 

places for pupils with more 

complex special educational needs 

& disabilities

Feasibility has 

commenced 
N/A G

Cliffdale Academy Re-modelling of school to provide 

places for pupils with more 

complex special educational needs 

& disabilities

Completed Tender approved On site Feb-19

N/A G

The Willows Nursery Phase 1 Completed Tender approved On site Completed         

Jul-18

The Willows Nursery Phase 2 Phase 2 is at early 

feasibility stage N/A G

SECONDARY SCHOOL SUFFICIENCY SCHEMES

SPECIAL PROVISION SUFFICIENCY SCHEMES

31/08/18

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Dedicated Schools Grant 2018-19 quarter one budget monitoring
	4 Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2018-19
	5 Change of age range for Portsdown Primary School
	6 School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme
	Appendix - School Modernisation Programme - September 2018




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair)

Councillors Tom Coles

Apologies for Absence
Hannah Hockaday

28. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hannah Hockaday.  

29. Declarations of Members' Interests

Councillor Coles declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is on the 
Local Advisory Board at Penhale Infant School (Thinking Schools Academy 
Trust).  

Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is the 
Vice Chair of Governors at Craneswater Junior School.  

30. Dedicated Schools Grant 2018-19 quarter one budget monitoring

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member noted the forecast year-end budget position for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30 June 2018, together with the 
associated explanations contained within this report.

31. Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2018-
19

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Finance Manager.  Mike 
Stoneman, Deputy Director Children, Families and Education added that the 
service is managing the budget pressures carefully and the full picture on the 
home to school transport budget will not be known until October.  



2

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the Education Portfolio forecast 
revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of June 2018, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations.

32. Change of age range for Portsdown Primary School

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director Children, 
Families and Education - Education.  

 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member authorised the Director for Children, 
Families and Education to proceed to the representation stage of the 
statutory process by publishing a proposal to change the age range of 
Portsdown Primary school from 3 to 11 years to 4 to 11 years.

33. School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, 
Families and Education - Education.  

With regards to the SEN sufficiency, Mr Stoneman said that the authority are 
currently developing a strategy for special school places as part of the SEND 
strategic review.  Officers have already taken forward the planned remodelling 
works at both Cliffdale Primary Academy (due to be completed in January) 
and Redwood Park Academy (works due to start next year) and plans are in 
place to address further demand of places.    

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member noted the progress on the school modernisation 
"urgent condition" projects and the secondary school sufficiency 
projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).

The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm.

Councillor Suzy Horton
Chair


